5.2 The revised total forecast LGF spend in 2017/18 now totals £97.153m excluding Department for
Transport (DfT) retained schemes and £112.364m including DfT retained schemes. This is relative to a
planned spend of £122.596m excluding retained schemes and £153.722m including retained schemes.

5.3 The Capital Programme Management report to the Accountability Board on the 17th November 2017
provides further information on the reasons for project delays and LGF slippage on a project by project

38

Capital Programme Update
Item: 9

Pages: 7
For information

basis. Projects with LGF slippages over £1m LGF which have been brought to the Accountability
Board’s attention in the last quarter include:

5.3.1 Eastbourne Town Centre (£1.945m LGF slippage)
5.3.2 STEM Innovation Centre (£4.550m LGF slippage)
5.3.3 Thanet Parkway (£4.000m LGF slippage); and
5.3.4 Strood Town Centre (£1.220m LGF slippage).
5.3.5 A13 Widening (£18.207m LGF slippage)

Table 3 LGF spend forecast 2017/18

LGF (£m)

 Planned Spend

in 2017/18

Total Forecast

Spend in

2017/18

Variance*
Variance*

(%)
(as restated in

September

2017)

(as reported in

October 2017)

East Sussex 25.999 26.404 0.405 1.56%

Essex 17.867 14.099 -3.768 -21.09%

Kent 32.236 25.923 -6.313 -19.58%

Medway 12.299 5.910 -6.389 -51.95%

Southend 13.508 7.517 -5.991 -44.35%

Thurrock 12.293 8.905 -3.387 -27.55%

Skills 0.096 0.096 0.000 0.00%

M20 Junction 10a 8.300 8.300 0.000 0.00%

LGF Sub-Total 122.597 97.153 -25.443 -20.75%

Retained 31.126 15.211 -15.915 -51.13%

Total Spend Forecast 153.723 112.364 -41.358 -26.90%

6. LGF project risks

6.1 A risk and deliverability Red - Amber - Green (RAG) assessment is completed for each LGF project,
based on an assessment of the following  considerations:

6.1.1 Public and stakeholder acceptability;

6.1.2 Feasibility;

39

Capital Programme Update
Item: 9

Pages: 7
For information

6.1.3 Planning risk

6.1.4 Certainty of total project cost;

6.1.5 Affordability/certainty of local funding contributions;

6.1.6 Value for money risk; and

6.1.7 Complexity of project delivery

6.2 A summary of the deliverability and risk position for each project is shown in Table 4 below.  Further